
No. 17-55248 (Consolidated with 17-55263)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTERPIPE CONTRACTING, INC.; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of California; CHRISTINE BAKER, in her official capacity
as Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations;
JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as California Labor Commissioner,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Defendants - Appellees.

INTERPIPE CONTRACTING, INC., Plaintiff - Appellant,
and

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF
CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC., Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of California; CHRISTINE BAKER, in her official capacity
as Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations;
JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as California Labor Commissioner,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of California, San Diego, Honorable Roger T. Benitez, District Judge

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
OLIVER J. DUNFORD

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: dschiff@pacifical.org

E-mail: aboden@pacifical.org

E-mail: odunford@pacifical.org

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant Associated Builders
and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
FRAP 35(b) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I THE PANEL’S OPINION PRESENTS	
ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	6
A. The Panel Drastically Expanded the Definition of Government Speech Subsidy.....	6
II THE PANEL’S REFUSAL TO LOOK BEHIND THE STATUTE’S PURPORTED NEUTRALITY CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	9
A. Covert Viewpoint Discrimination Is a Viable First Amendment Claim.....	9
B. The Panel’s Opinion Eliminates Proxy Claims.....	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	17
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10-11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	1, 9-10
<i>Dep't of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of the U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm'n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1, 10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15-16
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1983)	9
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	7-8
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	1-2, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 563 (2011).....	8
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	1, 11
<i>Starkey v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 346 Fed. Appx. 146 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	7-8

State Statute

Cal. Lab. Code § 1770	2
